

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 583 of 2025

....

Dr. Umeshwar Sharma

..... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Anr..

..... **Opp. Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Krishna Shankar, Advocate

For the Opp. Parties : Ms. Sunita Kumari, AC to Sr. SC-II

.....

09/11.02.2026 Earlier I. A. No. 12505 of 2025 has been filed on behalf State to comply the judgment dated 02.09.2024 passed in W. P. (S) No. 606 of 2019 by this Court.

2. It transpires that LPA No. 363 of 2025 filed on behalf of the State has been dismissed on 22.12.2025 by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court. Thereafter, the present I. A. No. 2272 of 2026 has been filed on behalf of the State for complying the judgment dated 02.09.2024 passed in W. P. (S) No. 606 of 2019 by this Court.

3. On the one hand, learned counsel for the State has stated at para-11 of I. A. No. 2272 of 2026 that three months' time is required for complying the judgment passed by this Court, whereas in the prayer portion one month's time is required for compliance of the order passed by this Court. It is also stated that file has been sent to the Finance Department and after getting approval of the Competent Authority, the order passed by this Court will be complied with.

4. This Court is surprised to see this pleading made in the show cause and which shows non-application of mind of the State Authorities.

5. However, by way of last chance, one month's time is granted to the State for complying the judgment passed by this Court, failing which, necessary order will be passed.

6. Put up this case on 12.03.2026.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 11.02.2026
Kamlesh/